Impairment losses recorded for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 were ¥25 million ($301 thousand)
and ¥57 million, respectively, and related to certain leased property held under finance leases that do not
transfer ownership.

- 19 -

As discussed in Note 2.m, ASBJ Statement No. 13, "Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions" requires that
all finance lease transactions should be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the balance
sheet. However, the ASBJ Statement No. 13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased property to
the lessee and whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating
lease transactions if certain "as if capitalized" information is disclosed in the note to the financial statements.
The Company applied ASBJ Statement No. 13 effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such leases as
operating lease transactions.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

Millions of Yen
2011 2010

Machinery,
Equipment

and
Vehicles

Molding
Dies and
Furniture Total

Machinery,
Equipment

and
Vehicles

Molding
Dies and
Furniture Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 93 ¥ 311 ¥ 404 ¥ 93 ¥ 518 ¥ 611
Accumulated

depreciation (51) (232) (283) (42) (317) (359)
Accumulated

impairment loss (25) (25) (57) (57)

Net leased property ¥ 42 ¥ 54 ¥ 96 ¥ 51 ¥ 144 ¥ 195

Thousands of U.S. Dollars
2011

Machinery,
Equipment

and
Vehicles

Molding
Dies and
Furniture Total

Acquisition cost $ 1,120 $ 3,747 $ 4,867
Accumulated

depreciation (614) (2,795) (3,409)
Accumulated

impairment loss (301) (301)

Net leased property $ 506 $ 651 $ 1,157

Obligations under finance leases:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2011 2010 2011

Due within one year ¥ 56 ¥ 96 $ 675
Due after one year 65 155 783

Total ¥ 121 ¥ 251 $ 1,458

- 20 -

Allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥25 million ($301 thousand) as of March 31, 2011 and
¥57 million as of March 31, 2010 is not included in the obligations under finance leases.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information under finance leases:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2011 2010 2011

Depreciation expense ¥ 76 ¥ 118 $ 916
Interest expense 5 10 60